
D.B.A. Resolution No. 24-2008
Introduced by Legislators Beedenbender, Browning, Gregory, Horsley, Kennedy, Viloria-Fisher, Schneiderman, Losquadro, Alden and D'Amaro

Employee Benefits Expenses

FD UNIT ACT AGNY UNIT NAME ACTIVITY NAME OBJ OBJECT NAME 2008 Estimated 2008 Revised 
Estimate

2008 Difference 
Revised - Est

2009 
Recommended 2009 Adopted 2009 Diff 

Adopt - Rec 2010 Forecast D/M/O

039 9060 0000 EMP Major Medical Claims Non-Contract Agency 8360
Health 
Insurance $86,491,514 $86,491,514 $0 $90,420,672 $90,766,665 $345,993 $93,716,581 ODE

039 9061 0000 EMP Hospital Claims Non-Contract Agency 8360
Health 
Insurance $78,690,084 $78,690,084 $0 $82,332,012 $82,678,005 $345,993 $85,365,040 ODE

039 9062 0000 EMP Drug Claims Non-Contract Agency 8360
Health 
Insurance $64,723,643 $64,723,643 $0 $68,481,876 $68,827,868 $345,992 $71,064,774 ODE

$1,037,977

Interfund Transfers: Revenues

FD AGNY REV REV-DESC 2008 Estimated 2008 Revised 
Estimate

2008 Difference 
Revised - Est

2009 
Recommended 2009 Adopted 2009 Diff 

Adopt - Rec 2010 Forecast

039 IFT R360

Transfer From 
Medicaid 
Compliance Fund

INTERFUND 
REVENUE $2,995,432 $2,995,432 $0 $4,001,316 $5,039,293 $1,037,977 $5,203,070 Disc

  DATED: November 5, 2008

APPROVED BY:

/s/Steve Levy
County Executive of Suffolk County

Date: November 17, 2008

WHEREAS, this Resolution contains such budgetary adjustments as shall be necessary to accomplish the explicitly stated single budgetary objective set forth in the budget note below; now, therefore, be it

WHEREAS, it is the desire of this Legislature that the 2009 Recommended Operating Budget be amended to include sufficient appropriations for employee benefits for eighty additional new Medicaid Compliance 
positions; and

WHEREAS, the 2009 Recommended Discretionary Operating Budget includes insufficient appropriations for employee benefits for additional personnel for Medicaid to foster compliance with mandatory New 
York State eligibility timeframes; and

RESOLUTION NO.  879       -2008, AMENDING THE
2009 RECOMMENDED OPERATING BUDGET

WHEREAS, Local Law 29-1995 established the simplified dual budgetary process requiring that separate Mandated and Discretionary portions of the budget be adopted; and

WHEREAS, the 2009 Recommended Operating Budget must comply with Local Laws 21-1983 and 29-1995; and

RESOLVED, that the Discretionary 2009 Recommended Operating Budget be and it hereby is amended as follows:

Page 1 of 2 r0879-2008.xls



This action increases/decreases the General Fund property tax by $0.  The tax increase translates into a $0.00 increase/decrease in the average homeowner tax bill and an increase/decrease of 
$0.0000 in the tax rate per $1,000 of full equalized value of property.

This resolution provides funding for employee benefits associated with eighty new Medicaid positions in the Department of Social Services created by a companion mandated resolution.  When 
taken together, there is no increase to the net County Operating Budget as the additional costs are completely offset by federal and state aid.  See Budget Review Office report, page 341.

Page 2 of 2 r0879-2008.xls


